We do not expect to pay any dividends on our common stock for the foreseeable future. In addition, covenants contained in the instruments
governing our credit facility limit our ability to pay dividends on our common stock. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operation � Liquidity and Capital Resources.�

DILUTION

The net tangible book value of our issued and outstanding common stock at September 30, 2006, was $(32.4) million, or $(0.99) per share, based
on the number of shares of our common stock outstanding at September 30, 2006. After giving effect, as of that date, to our sale of 7,500,000
shares of common stock at a price of $4.00 per share and the receipt by us of approximately $27.4 million in net proceeds from this offering, the
pro forma net tangible book value would have been $(5.0) million, or $(0.12) per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value per share of $0.87 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $4.12 in net tangible book value per
share to persons purchasing shares of common stock at a price of $4.00 per share. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share
basis:

Per share offering price $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2006 (1) $ (0.99)
Increase attributable to sale of shares of common stock (2) $ 0.87
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering (2) $ (0.12)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors (2) (3) $ 4.12

19

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

(1) Net tangible book value per share of common stock is determined by dividing our tangible net worth (total tangible assets ($154.8 million)
less total liabilities ($187.2 million)) at September 30, 2006 by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

(2) After deducting estimated expenses of this offering payable by us.

(3) Dilution is determined by subtracting net tangible book value per share of common stock after the offering from the offering price per
share.

20

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization on September 30, 2006 and our capitalization on September 30, 2006, as adjusted to give effect to
the completion of this offering at an offering price of $4.00 per share and the use of the net proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,592 $ 34,967

Current portion of long-term debt $ 194 $ 194

Long-term debt, less current portion $ 131,502 $ 131,502

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding $ � $ �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 32,792,725 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 40,292,725 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted 3 4
Additional paid-in capital 2,218 29,592
Treasury stock (3,768) (3,768)
Accumulated deficit (27,496) (27,496)

Total stockholders� (deficit) $ (29,043) $ (1,668)

Total capitalization $ 102,459 $ 129,834

The shares of common stock issued and outstanding do not include approximately 12,650,000 shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of
outstanding warrants and 825,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of currently exercisable options to purchase 275,000
units, each unit consisting of one share of our common stock and warrants to purchase two shares of our common stock; an aggregate of
1,423,195 shares remaining reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options that may be granted by us or awards that may be made under our
2006 Long-Term Incentive Plan, and 646,805 shares of common stock issued as restricted stock awards on November 10, 2006 under our 2006

[…]

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

or other similar transactions, the number of shares of our common stock which may be issued upon exercise of outstanding options, and the
exercise price of options previously granted under our 2006 Plan, will be proportionally adjusted to prevent any enlargement or dilution of the
rights of holders of previously granted options as may be appropriate to reflect any such transaction or event.

72

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF

CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT

The following table sets forth information regarding the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of January 31, 2007 by:

� each person known by us to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of our outstanding shares of common stock;

� each of our named executive officers;

� each of our directors; and

� all our current executive officers and directors as a group.

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to Offering

Shares Beneficially Owned

After Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner
   Number

of Shares
   Percent
of Class (1)

Number of

Shares

Percent of

Class (1)
Larry E. Lee (2)(3) 12,555,187 38% 12,555,187 31%
Britani Talley Bowman (4)(5)(6) 12,555,187 38% 12,555,187 31%
John M. Longmire (2) 67,300 * 67,300 *
John L. Cox (2) 69,170 * 69,170 *
Larry G. Rampey (2) 67,300 * 67,300 *
Drake N. Smiley (2) 67,300 * 67,300 *
Gerald R. Marshall (2) 15,000 * 15,000 *
John M. Reardon (2) 11,000 * 11,000 *
Sean P. Lane (7) 15,500(8) * 15,500(8) *
All directors and executive officers as a group
(9 individuals) 12,942,857 39% 12,942,857 32%

 * Less than 1%

(1) The outstanding shares of common stock used to determine the percentage of shares beneficially owned by the designated
stockholders do not include approximately 12,650,000 shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding warrants
and 825,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of currently exercisable options to purchase 275,000 units,
each unit consisting of one share of our common stock and warrants to purchase two shares of our common stock, and an
aggregate of 1,423,195 shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options that may be granted by us or awards that may